
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Friday, 23 August 2019 

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 2 September 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

Item
1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019  (Pages 3 - 16)

4  Recommendations Monitoring - Budget Proposals 2019-20  (Pages 17 
- 28)

5  Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring  (Pages 29 - 54)

6  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

7  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 55 - 64)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

b) Action Sheet (Appendix 2)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 10 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, D Fouweather, 
I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

In Attendance: Councillor R Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation)
Councillor D Mayer (Cabinet Member for Community and Resources)

Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), 
Emma Johnson, Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Rhys Cornwall (Head of 
People and Business Change), Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement 
Manager) and Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

3 2018-19 Service Plan Year-End Reviews 

Law and Standards

 Attendees:
 C
[...]
 service area would continue to support those 
citizens of Newport who required additional help to avoid indebting themselves to the Council 
through nonpayment of Council Tax.  

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet on the overall service 
plan reports:

1. The use of ‘In Progress’ throughout the report did not allow for the Committee to gain 
an insight into the level of progress towards completion of the action. The Committee 
requested that another way of reporting the performance towards the completion of 
actions be used for the mid-year service plans and future end of year service plan 
reporting. 

2. The Committee felt that the use of business as usual work as actions did not fit with the 
nature of the service plans. They Committee felt that the actions would have been 
better suited to have aspirational objectives that the service area could strive to 
achieve as actions. This would allow the Committee to be able to better scrutinise 
progress and performance. 

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendee:

- Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two Committee meetings:

 Monday 24th June 2019:
 2018-2019 Service Plan Year End Review for:
- Regeneration, Investment and Housing
- City Services

 Monday 2nd September 2019:
- Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring
- Recommendations Monitoring upon the implementation of the 2019-20 

Cabinet Budget Proposals

The Committee agreed the topics, as above.

Page 8



b) Action Plan

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the Committee that 
as indicated in the table the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019-2024 – 
Conclusions and Comments would be formally forwarded to Cabinet Member and 
Officers following the approval of the Minutes.

c) Information Reports 

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee tha
[...]
ng of £66,000 
would be made in this financial year. Will 
this be achieved? 

The numbers of collections being requested 
and income received in quarter 1 when 
compared to the 1st quarter of the 2018/19 
indicates that the full saving will be achieved 
in year.

At what stage of the implementation is the 
Council currently?

This MTRP proposal was fully implemented 
from the 1st April 2019.

What evidence has there been to suggest 
there has been unintended impact as a 
result of implementation e.g. an increase 
in fly tipping? 

There has been no increase in the tonnage of 
reported fly tipping across the city between 
April and June when compared to the same 
period in 2018. 

The majority of material deposited is 
commensurate with  building and garden 
clearance works, with no obvious links to the 
changes to bulky waste collection 

City Services will continue to monitor and 
report levels of fly tipping.

What feedback has been received since 
implementation and has there been an 
increase in complaints?

The pricing structure was clearly explained 
before residents book the service, including 
the refund policy. 

There have been 3 complaints about Special 
Collections since implementation. 

All of the complaints were due to customers 
being unhappy that they were unable to claim 
refunds when their items had been taken by 
someone other than the Council. None of the 
complaints were upheld as there was 
recorded evidence that the ‘no refunds’ policy 
was clearly explained to customers before 
they paid for the service.

Page 21



APPENDIX 1

CS1920/07 – Off street parking – Changes to Council Parking Charges

Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions Officer Response

The Proposals stated a saving of 
£86,000 would be made in this financial 
year. Will this be achieved? 

Income received in quarter 1, when compared 
to 2018/19 financial year, indicates that the full 
saving will be achieved in year. 

Any shortfall incurred through Councils 
decision to delay resident permits 
implementation until 1st July will be 
accommodated within existing City Services 
revenue budgets

At what stage of the implementation is 
the Council currently?

This MTRP proposal was fully implemented 
from the 1st April 2019 with the exception of 
Resident Parking Permits which were 
implemented 1st July as agreed by Council 

Has the Residents Parking permit 
charges increase been implemented 
following the implementation of Civil 
Parking Enforcement on 1 July? What 
evidence is there that there has been any 
unintended impact e.g. less take up of 
the Permits?

The Resident Parking Permit charges were 
implemented from 1st July to coincide with the 
introduction of the new Civil Parking 
Enforcement service.

Newport has seen a 130% increase in parking 
permit applications since April 2019 compared 
to the same period 2018, with residents who 
have not applied for 6 years now applying.

High levels of enforcement action has been 
well received by residents and has restored 
confidence that a parking permit is once again 
excellent value for money.

 

Page 22



APPENDIX 1

CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services Operating Hours –
Information Station only

Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions Officer Response

The Proposals stated a saving of £31,000 
would be made in this financial year. Will 
this be achieved? 

The full MTRP saving has been achieved

At what stage of the implementation is the 
Council currently?

The reduction of face-to-face services was 
implemented in April. The opening hours for 
the Information Station are 08:30-5pm 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday.

There is no longer a face-to-face service at 
the Information Station on a Wednesday.

The changes to opening hours were 
publicised in the Information Station and on 
the Council’s website and social media 
accounts.

What evidence is there that the 
implementation has caused any 
unintended consequences or adverse 
effects to service users?

There has been an increase in calls to the 
City Contact Centre since April, but this is 
attributed to the implementation of major 
service changes e.g. rollout of smaller bins 
and the adoption of Civil Parking 
Enforcement.

Between April and June 2019 the City 
Contact Centre received 24.7% more calls 
than for the same period in 2018. 

As a result, the wait time has been 
approximately 2 minutes longer than the 
previous year.

There has been no change to the average 
number of visitors to the Information Station 
on a weekly basis, however these visitors are 
now distributed over four days rather than 
five. 

This has caused an increase to the average 
waiting time for face-to-face services but the 
wait time is still within target. (23mins)

Page 23



APPENDIX 1

CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks

Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions Officer Response

The Proposals stated a saving of £31,000 
would be made in this financial year. Will 
this be achieved? 

The MTRP saving will not be made in full in 
year 1, as this was based on the potential 
income from the fully operational car park 
from the start of the financial year.

The changing of both off and on street traffic 
orders for the implementation of Civil Parking 
forced a delay in the legal process for the 
new car park orders.

Additionally, following statutory consultation, 
there were objections raised that had to be 
fully considered and presented to the 
Cabinet Member for City Services and 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 

It is anticipated that circa 50% of the 
forecasted income will be achieved in year 1, 
with full year savings from year two.

One-off implementation costs of £12,000 
were projected in year one. What have 
been the actual one off costs so far?

To date, legal and implementation costs 
incurred are £4,000.  

At what stage of the implementation is the 
Council currently?

Paid for parking at both locations is 
programmed to c
[...]
 
given notice in relation to the withdrawal of 
funding at the end of this financial year. All 
services have been engaged in discussion of 
the anticipated impact of this. 

Has the Recommended Option 2 – to 
commission a service to deliver against a 
contract set to the corporate priorities 
funded successful organisations up to 
2021/22?

It is anticipated that the scope of the 
commissioned service will be established by 
the end of September and contract set 
shortly after this. Further evidence has been 
gathered in relation to the impact on existing 
services, particularly where this may have a 
disproportionate impact on particular 
communities or vulnerable groups. 
Discussions are ongoing across Service 
Areas where similar funding is awarded in 
order to streamline, consolidate, and secure 
best value for money. 

What evidence is there that the 
implementation has caused any 
unintended consequences / adverse 
effects to service users?

Many services are able to absorb the loss of 
their voluntary sector grant, and do not 
expect a decrease in funding to impact 
significantly on their operations. For a small 
number of recipients the grant withdrawal will 
significantly impact their service provision, 
and NCC are in dialogue with these in order 
to establish a way forward which mitigates 
this.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 14 Jan 2019            Appendix 2
Conclusions and Comments to Cabinet upon Budget Proposals 2019-20

Comments to the Cabinet on the following proposals:

a) The Committee noted the budget proposals relevant to the Place and Corporate
Directorates and agreed to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the
issues raised.

b) The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet on the
Proposals within the Place and Corporate Directorate:

CS1920/06 – Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special Collections

 The Committee fel
[...]
thereby reducing and sharing costs rather than closing services.
 

CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks

  The Committee stressed the need for consultation and engagement to be sensitive and
focussed on the individual sites and their uses, as each park was different in nature, in
different locations and had different user groups e.g. water park, sporting activities,

      historic, and what is suitable for one may not be applicable to the others. 

Page 27



PSB1920/02 – Partnership – Reduction in Voluntary Sector Grants

 The Committee commented that the Business Case for this proposal did not contain
sufficient information about which organisations the removal of grants would effect and
the services being impacted upon.

 The Committee took assurance that Recommended Option 2 - to commission a service
to deliver against a contract set to the corporate priorities would fund successful
organisations up to 2021/22.

 The Committee recommended signposting Shop Mobility to Newport Now and other
city centre providers e.g. Kingsway and Friars Walk to discuss any alternative funding 
available for the Shopmobility service.

Page 28



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 2 September 2019

Subject Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Bev Owen Strategic Director - Place

Paul Jones Head of Streetscene and City Services

Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez Waste Service Manager, City Services

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is requested to:

1. Note the content of the Draft Waste Strategy and consider the Action Plan update upon 
progress to be presented to the Committee;

2. Acknowledge that all Actions included in the Draft Strategy are part of the City Services 
Service Plan, which is monitored by the Com
[...]
 Draft Waste Strategy is attached to this report as Appendix 1 which includes the Action Plan 
for monitoring by the Committee. 

2.4 The Committee is requested to note the Draft Waste Strategy and consider the Action Plan 
update upon progress to be presented to the Committee.  All actions included in the Strategy are 
part of the City Services Service Plan which is monitored by the Committee six-monthly.

3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 Appendix 1 – Draft Waste Strategy which includes the Action Plan to be considered by 
Committee.

Topic Role Why is the Committee looking at this report?

Waste 
Strategy 
Action Plan 
Monitoring

Monitoring 
Council’s 
performance 
against agreed 
action plan.

Item referred from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

To monitor progress of the Waste Strategy Action Plan to 
address findings of the Wales Audit Office Report.

2 September 2019 

Page 30



4 Areas of Focus 

4.1 Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

 Consider the Draft Strategy Action Plan presented;

 Assess and make comment on:
- Whether progress has been made in the Action Plan to date?
- Whether actions are in place to continue progress over the next twelve months?

2.4 Acknowledge that all Actions included in the Draft Strategy are part of the City 
Services Service Plan which is monitored by the Committee on a six-monthly basis.

 Conclusions
- What was the overall conclusion on the information contained in the report?
- Is the Committee satisfied that it has had all of the relevant information to base a 

conclusion on the performance of the Service Area? 
- Does the Committee wish to make any comments to the Cabinet Member?

Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 

4.2 The Committee’s consideration of the Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring should consider how 
the service is maximising their contribution to the five ways of working. Below are examples of the 
types of questions t

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
 
Meeting ID 7516 
Committee Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 
Date 02/09/2019 
Attendees Councillor Chris Evans (Chair) 

Councillor Miqdad Al-Nuaimi (Committee Member) 
Councillor Graham Berry (Committee Member) 
Councillor James Clarke (Committee Member) 
Councillor Ken Critchley (Committee Member) 
Councillor David Fouweather (Committee Member) 
Councillor Ibrahim Hayat (Committee Member) 
Councillor John Richards (Committee Member) 
Councillor David Williams (Committee Member) 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate - Distrbution List 
(Notify) 
Steve Davies (Officer) 
Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez (Officer) 
Tracy McKim (Officer) 
Meryl Lawrence (DS Officer) 

 
Item ID 6994 
Item Title Declarations of Interest 
Summary None. 

 
 
Item ID 6995 
Item Title Minutes of the Meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019 
Summary The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019 were approved 

as a true and accurate record.  
 
 

 
Item ID 6998 
Item Title Recommendations Monitoring - Budget Proposals 2019-20 
Summary Apologies from the Strategic Director – Place, the Head of City Services and 

the Head of People and Business Change were passed to the Committee, 
as the Officers were unable to attend the Committee meeting. 
 
City Services 
 
Attendee: 
- Steve Davies (Senior Strategy Manager, City Services.) 
 



The Senior Strategy Manager, City Services presented a brief overview to the 
Committee and highlighted the key areas for consideration as follows: 

 
- CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special 

Collections 
Projection that saving would be achieved.  

 
- CS1920/07 – Off Street Parking – Changes to Council Parking Charges 

Projection that full saving would be achieved. 
 
- CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services 

Operating Hours – Information Station only 
Full saving had been achieved.  

 
- CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and 

Fourteen Locks 
• It was anticipated that the full saving would not be achieved in Year 1 

because of the unavoidable delay due to the statutory consultation process for 
traffic orders.  
 

Members asked the following: 
 
CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special 
Collections 
• A Member referred to the statement on page 21: “There has been no 

increase in the tonnage of reported fly tipping across the city between April and 
June when compared to the same period in 2018” and queried whether there 
had been an increase in fly tipping incidents. Members were advised that the 
service area monitored the tonnage of waste, which could have variations 
month to month. Fly tipping could also vary seasonally, reports were recorded, 
and the information could be provided to Members however, there had not been 
an increase in fly tipping. 

  
• A Member referred to the smaller refuse bins, which had increased recycling 

and asked if the officers could provide ward-by-ward analysis of recycling 
amounts, so hotspots could be identified and wards that were struggling could 
have more resources to help them to recycle. Members were advised that the 
total weight of recycling was collated by recycling round, and it would be difficult 
to match up to Wards.  

 
• A Member enquired how CCTV and camera investment for fly tipping 

hotspots were progressing.  Members were advised that there was a Capital bid 
to purchase and Officers would be meeting with the Procurement team this 
week, so should be ready after the tender process. 

 
• A Member asked if within the budget, there was enough resources to enforce 

fly tipping. Members were advised that there were resources, however, it was 
difficult to prosecute without either evidence being found in the waste, or a 
signed witness statement obtained as evidence.  Fly tipping usually came from 
commercial origins who were careful not to leave any evidence behind, so 
successful prosecution numbers were quite low.  

 
• A Member referred to properties with no front gardens where recycling and 



bins were sometimes overflowing and litter could be left behind after collection, 
and asked would there be anything in the budget to clean pavements.  Members 
were advised that bin usage was monitored, any excess produced by the 
residents had to be dealt with themselves, however it was appreciated that 
when bins are clustered some waste could be left. If the crew could not source 
where the rubbish has come from, it would eventually be collected and when 
issues were known, the team could act. 

 
• A Member asked whether Officers were concerned about extra costs.  

Members were advised that they were, and that was why engagement work was 
so important, however, there were funds in the budget for residents who needed 
additional support managing their refuse and recycling. 

 

• A Member asked whether the response from the public upon Special 
Collections had been monitored.  Members were advised that the income 
received and the tonnage of items collected items was being monitored. 

 
CS1920/07 – Off Street Parking – Changes to Council Parking Charges 
• A Member referred to the statement on page 22: “Any shortfall incurred 

through Council’s decision to delay resident permits implementation until 1st July 
will be accommodated within existing City Services revenue budgets” and asked 
from which budgets any shortfall would be absorbed.  Members were advised 
that any shortfall would be accommodated from the existing parking budget. 
 

• A Member referred to the implications upon providing the service of a 130% 
increase in parking permit applications since April 2019 and asked whether it 
had been taken into account in the budget.  The Officer confirmed that the 
income form the Permits covered the administration of the service and the 
Contact Centre would accommodate. 

 
CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services 
Operating Hours – Information Station only 
• A Member referred to the closing of the Information Station on Wednesdays 

which had caused an increase to the average waiting time for face-to-face 
services to within 23 minutes, and asked whether this was acceptable.  It was 
confirmed that the average wait time reported was still within the service level 
agreement.  Members asked whether the call wait times had also increased. It 
was advised that this information could be provided to Members. 

 
CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and 
Fourteen Locks 
• A Member referred to the proposed saving not being met in Year 1 and the 

ample parking in streets available near Fourteen Locks and asked if the saving 
cannot be achieved,  would it be better to not proceed with charges. Members 
were advised that the service area was unable to realise the full saving because 
of the unavoidable delay due to the statutory consultation process for the traffic 
order.  

The Chair thanked the Officer for attending. 
 
People and Business Change: 
 
Attendee: 



- Tracy McKim (for Head of People and Business Change) 
 
PSB1920/02 – Partnership – Reduction in Voluntary Sector Grants 
 
The Officer advised the Committee that this budget proposal looked at a 
small number of grants that totalled around £286,000, to make a saving for 
£54,000. Unfortunately, following SEWREC ending their service in Newport, 
the saving of £46,000 was almost entirely from SEWREC. The service area 
wanted to ensure the voluntary sector could recover from SEWREC closing 
before further action could be taken. A £46,000 saving was made as a 
consequence and a full review would take place later this year. 
 
Every grant recipient had been given notice in relation to the withdrawal of 
funding at the end of this financial year, and services been engaged 
regarding what might the service look like in the future. Some of those 
services were housed in Newport Council property so the funding gap would 
have a consequence to the Council but some services will absorb the loss.  
 
Members asked the following: 
 
• A Member asked if there had been closures outside of the Council.  Members 

were advised that the Council was the contributor to many services, SEWREC 
had folded very quickly and some services have continued. Other services that 
had run out of the service building had continued because their funders have 
moved to other providers or had charity funding.  

 
• A Member enquired about Citizens Advice. Members were advised that a 

review had yet to be completed because of the SEWREC loss and that all 
recipients were in the same position.  

 
• Members queried the £8,000 shortfall.  It was clarified that SEWREC did not 

owe the Council any money, the Council had made almost all of the savings 
because of the closure of SEWREC. 

 
• A Member referred to Shop Mobility moving buildings and asked would there 

be any additional support for them.  Members were advised that it is unsure 
whether the decision directly affected them, but advised of the Committee’s 
recommendation on page 28 for finding alternate accommodation. 

 
• Members queried the statement on page 25 – “It is anticipated that the scope 

of the commissioned service will be established by the end of September and 
contract set shortly after this”, and asked if this was being dealt with at Officer 
level with no Member involvement. It was advised that the review was about 
what is needed, the target date was end of September and work had already 
started and the priorities were known from various Plans, Well-being Plan, etc.  

 
• A Member asked whether groups were encouraged to apply.  Members were 

advised that this funding would not be for new organisations to apply. The team 
was working with existing providers to help provide the best service for the 
residents of Newport. It would  be reviewed if the sum of money needed to be 
reduced, to consider how best to meet community needs and how to mitigate 
too much hardship. 



 
• A Member referred to the proposed saving of £54,000 and SEWREC closing 

and asked about the impact.  Members were advised that the team had started 
to progress the work but paused when SEWREC closed, as they did not want to 
further deplete what was a complex environment and were not fully aware of 
how it would affect the Council and the  communities served. The £8,000 
shortfall had been absorbed in the People and Business Change budget. The 
service area would have to manage within their budget and spend less, but it 
was not a pressure for the Budget.  

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for attending. 
 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and noted the Officer responses in 
relation to the recommendations made by the Committee at the 14 January 
2019 meeting upon the 2019-20 Budget proposals and made the following 
comments: 

 
CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special 
Collections 
• The Committee requested that the number of fly tipping incidents be provided 

in future reports rather than just the tonnage, to measure whether there had 
been an increase. 

 
CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services 
Operating Hours - Information Station only 
• The Committee requested the average call waiting times for the Contact 

Centre, to measure whether there had been an increase since the Information 
Station closed on Wednesdays. 

 
CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen 
Locks 
• A Minority view was expressed that charges for car parking at Fourteen 

Locks should be revisited, as the proposed saving would not be achieved. 
 

 
Item ID 6999 
Item Title Waste Strategy Action Plan Monitoring 
Summary Attendee: 

- Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez (Waste Service Manager, City Services) 
 

The Waste Service Manager presented the Draft Newport Waste Strategy 2019-
2025 to the Committee to provide context.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had considered a report upon the Wales Audit Office 
Waste Service Follow Up Review in March 2019, and referred the Monitoring of the 
Action Plan to this Committee, as it was within its remit.  The Waste Service 
Manager gave a presentation of the Draft Waste Strategy and the new Action Plan 
to the Committee.  All actions included in the Draft Strategy are part of the City 
Services Service Plan monitored by the Committee on a six monthly basis. 

 
Members asked the following: 



 
• A Member enquired about the nature of the proposed second site.  The 

Waste Service Manager advised that the second site would be like the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre on Docks Way. 

 
• A Member referred to the recycling targets stated on page 35 of the report 

asked about potential to meet future increases to recycling targets above 70% 
from Household Waste.  Members were advised that there was no higher target 
than 70% set by Welsh Government, and that targets had only been set until 
2025 presently. 

 
• A Member asked how much of the 64% 2019/20 target for minimum overall 

recycling was household waste?  Members were advised that this was up to 
each Council and that the total performance was calculated on total tonnage. 

 
• Members discussed food waste, and a Member enquired whether there was 

a food waste and recycling collection service for restaurants and businesses. It 
was advised that the Council did not collect and that legislation does not require 
businesses to food recycle however, this would change in the future and 
business would need to have proper waste streams for collections in place. 
While such services could be developed for businesses in the future, the 
businesses could choose which company would provide their service. 

 
• A Member enquired about recycling enforcement and monitoring. Members 

were advised that excess waste is monitored, and people generate waste within 
their allocated capacity, but sometimes put recycling in refuse bins. The Service 
area monitors the recycling and speaks to people where identifiable and that the 
main objective is to create a behaviour change. 

 
• A Member commended the Action Plan as a comprehensive document with 

really good  performance levels, and asked how much of the recycling material 
collected was recycled and where it went.  Members were advised that the 
Council had a duty to report what is collected on a quarterly basis, not only by 
tonnage collected but also what material was sent for treatment and where. An 
example was given of glass which is taken to Cwmbran, it had to be ensured 
that the property was permitted and then reported where the items went from 
there. Once the premises took ownership of material then the Council could 
report. The Officer advised that the benefit of kerbside collections was that the 
materials quality were good compared to others in the waste industry. Members 
were assured that there was confidence that the materials were being recycled, 
and that all of the information was on a website. 

 
• A Member referred to reports of recycled materials being exported to other 

countries.  The Officer advised that if this happened the Regulators would take 
action. The Authority reported where its recycled materials went and were 
processed in the UK.  

 
• A Member asked did the Council engage with supermarkets about collecting 

their food waste? It was advised that the Council could engage but the big firms 
had national contracts. It was clarified that no supermarket waste came to the 
Council’s site. 

 
• A Member asked did the Council make a profit form treating garden waste by 

compost plant. The Officer advised that this only started a year ago and had 



certification in April, and they planned to look at outlets to promote the product 
to make profit. 

 
• A Member enquired about what the Council did with food waste collected.  

Members were advised that the Authority had an inter-authority agreement 
including Merthyr and Bridgend, for food waste.  The contract had taken account 
of all costs when fees were calculated for the gate fee for food waste and 
benefitted from the bio gas and electricity to reduce its fees. 

 
• Members discussed the high numbers of nappies collected and asked 

whether there was going to be a way to improve the recycling of nappies.  
Members were advised that the Authority is actively looking for alternatives as 
the recycling percentage from nappies is  very low, with only a few companies 
recycling them as it has been really expensive so been cheaper to incinerate. 
However this was being addressed by Welsh Government and conversations 
taking place with other Councils. Plans were in place, and alongside this would 
be the promotion of the real nappies scheme. 

 
• A Member suggested that a Visit for Members of the Committee to the 

recycling centre be arranged.  Members were advised that this could be 
arranged. 

 
• A Member asked whether there were any plans to encourage small 

businesses upon reduced packaging, fruit without plastic, etc. The Recycling 
Shop was visionary and moving that model into other areas could lead by 
example.  Members were advised that the Council was happy to engage with 
businesses. 

 
• A Member asked what was currently being sent to landfill. Members were 

advised that the amount of household waste was really low at that moment, 
around 3% maybe of municipal waste, just inert waste and bulky items could be 
a problem. Municipal waste was recycled or incinerated. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for attending. 

 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet Member 

 
The Committee noted the content of the Draft Waste Strategy and Action 
Plan Update upon progress and agreed to forward the Minutes to the 
Cabinet Member as a summary of the issues raised. 

 
The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet 
Member: 
 
1. The Committee welcomed the comprehensive report and Action Plan Update 

presented and acknowledged the levels of performance achieved. 
 

2. The Committee acknowledged that all Actions included in the Draft Strategy 
are part of the City Services Service Plan, which will be monitored by the 
Committee six-monthly.  
 

3. Small businesses / shops could be encouraged to reduce packaging e.g. fruit 
without plastic etc.  



 
4. It was requested that a Visit to the recycling centre for Members of the 

Committee be arranged. 
 

 
Item ID 6997 
Item Title Scrutiny Adviser Reports 
Summary Attendee: 

- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) 
 

a) Forward Work Programme Update 
 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and 
informed the Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next 
two Committee meetings: 

 
Monday 4 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item; 

 2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for: 
- Law and Regulation 
- Finance 
- People and Business Change 

 
Monday 18 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item; 

 2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for: 
- Regeneration Investment and Housing 
- City Services 

 
 The Committee agreed the topics as above. 
 
b) Action Sheet 

 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the 
Committee that as indicated in the table the actions from the previous 
meetings had been completed. 

 
 
 


